1/32
XC6220 Series
1A LDO Voltage Regulator with “GreenOperation”
■GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XC6220 series is a highly accurate, low noise, high speed, low dropout, and large current CMOS voltage regulator with
GreenOperation function.  The series consists of a voltage reference, an error amplifier, a current limiter, an inrush current
prevention circuit and a phase compensation circuit plus a driver transistor.
With a 0.2Ω on-resistance driver transistor integrated, the ultra low dropout voltage performance with output currents up to 1A

●XC6220 Series Type A (Semi-custom)              ●XC6220 Series Type B
●XC6220 Series Type C (Semi-custom) ●XC6220 Series Type D (Semi-custom)
●Ordering Information
XC6220 ①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1)
■PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
(*1) The “-G” suffix denotes Halogen and Antimony free as well as being fully EU RoHS compliant.
* Diodes inside the circuits are ESD protection diodes and parasitic diodes.
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
3/32
XC6220
Series
PIN NUMBER
PIN NAME FUNCTIONS
SOT-25 SOT-89-5 USP-6C SOP-8FD
3 1 3 5 CE ON/OFF Control
1 4 6 & 5 7,8 VIN Power Input
2 2 4 4 VSS Ground
5 5 1 & 2 1,2 VOUT Output
4 3 - 3,6 NC No connection
PIN NAME DESIGNATOR CONDITIONS IC OPERATION
CE
L VCE≦0.4V OFF
H 1.2V≦VCE≦6.0V ON
OPEN VCE=OPEN(*1)
Undefined state
（XC6220A/B Series）
OFF（XC6220C/D Series）
■PIN CONFIGURATION
■PIN ASSIGNMENT
* For the USP-6C, the No.5 and 6 VIN pins should be connected. The No.1
and 2 pins VOUT pins should be connected. The dissipation pad should be
solder-plated in reference mount pattern and metal masking so as to
enhance mounting strength and heat release.  If the pad needs to be
connected to other pins, it should be connected to the VSS (No. 4) pin.
*For the SOP-8FD, two power input pins (No.7 and No.8) output pins (No.1
and 2) should be connected. The dissipation pad should be solder-plated
in electrically open or connecting to the VSS (No.4) pin.
■CE PIN LOGIC CONDITION
（*1) Please avoid the state of OPEN, and connect CE pin to any arbitrary voltage.
* For the XC6220C/D series, CE function logic is fixed as L level because of the CE pull-down resister.
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
4/32
XC6220 Series
PRODUCT NAME
IC FUNCTION
CE PULL-ＤＯＷＮ RESISTOR CL AUTO DISCHARGE
XC6220A Not Available Not Available
XC6220B Not Available Available
XC6220C Available Not Available
XC6220D Available Available
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
Input Voltage VIN VSS-0.3 ~ +6.5 V
Output Current (*1) IOUT 1400 mA
Output Voltage VOUT VSS -0.3 ~ VIN +0.3 V